

No. 14-1055

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL MONIQUE LIGHTFOOT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORPORATION, DBA PHH
MORTGAGE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

ALLON KEDEM

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion	8
A. Fannie Mae’s charter does not provide district courts with original jurisdiction of suits brought by or against Fannie Mae.....	8
B. The question presented has generated substantial confusion in the lower courts	17
C. The complex procedural history of this case should not dissuade the Court from granting the petition.....	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	6, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Texas & Pac. Ry.</i> , 241 U.S. 295 (1916).....	10
<i>Bor-Son Bldg. Corp. v. Heller</i> , 572 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	11
<i>C.H. Sanders Co. v. BHAP Hous. Dev. Fund Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)	10
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	12
<i>Korman v. FHA</i> , 113 F.2d 743 (D.C. 1940)	2
<i>Lindy v. Lynn</i> , 501 F.2d 1367 (3d Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Lomas & Nettleton Co. v. Pierce</i> , 636 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	9, 10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pacific R.R. Removal Cases</i> , 115 U.S. 1 (1885).....	9
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Raines</i> , 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14, 17
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	12
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	21
<i>Western Sec. Co. v. Derwinski</i> , 937 F.2d 1276 (7th Cir. 1991).....	17, 18
Statutes and rules:	
Act of Jan. 5, 1905, Pub. L. No. 58-4, 33 Stat. 600 (amended at 36 U.S.C. 2)	10
Act of Feb. 13, 1925, ch. 229, § 12, 43 Stat. 941 (codified at 28 U.S.C. 1349).....	9
Act of Aug. 22, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, Tit. VIII, § 806(b), 88 Stat. 727 (codified at 12 U.S.C. 1717(a)(2)(B))	13
Banking Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-305, Tit. III, § 344(a), 49 Stat. 722.....	2
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, ch. 26, 56 Stat. 23	12
Housing Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-560, 68 Stat. 590:	
§ 303, 68 Stat. 613-615.....	2
§ 309(a), 68 Stat. 620	2
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-448, Tit. VII, 82 Stat. 536.....	3
National Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 73-479, 48 Stat. 1246	1
§ 301(a), 48 Stat. 1252	2
§ 301(c)(3), 48 Stat. 1253	2
5 U.S.C. 703.....	11
12 U.S.C. 1432(a)	18

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 1452(f)	8
12 U.S.C. 1702	2, 18, 19
12 U.S.C. 1716(4)	2
12 U.S.C. 1717(a)(2)(B)	8, 13
12 U.S.C. 1723a(a)	2, 3, 8, 11, 19
28 U.S.C. 1332(c)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. 1345	8, 9, 19
28 U.S.C. 1349	9, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. 1442	9
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)	19
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	19
36 U.S.C. 2	6, 10
38 U.S.C. 3720(a)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54	4
Rule 60(b)	5, 21
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1429, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	16
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002):	
§ 4402	20, 21
§ 4405	21
§ 4428	21
